
RFP No.: 5Y5-745 d|.29.1.2027

Government of Odisha
Department of Sports & Youth Services

C-'1 , Nayapalli, Bhubaneswar-75i 0i 2

SYSCSS-CSSP 4002-2021 -7 45 l, Bh ubaneswa r dated Ja nua ry 29, 2021

Sealed proposals are invited from authorised supplier/ dealer/ distributor having valid GST
clearance certificate & PAN, for supply of sports science equipment with specifications as rn
Annexure-l to sports and Youth services Department, odisha as per the following timelines.

1 Time and date for submission of pre-bid queries by e-rnail to
kisceodrsha@omarl. com

4PM, Feb 8,2021

2 Date and time for virtual pre-bid meeting 5PM, Feb 8, 2021
3 Date for response to pre-bid queries and puUtication of

corrigendum in website ra 44iv.department. sportsod jsha. qov. in
February 9, 2021

4 Time and last date for suo@
Courier

4PM, Feb 19,2021

5 Time and date for opening oTGcfrnrcal UIO fottowea OV
opening of financial bid of qualified bidders

'l 1AM, Feb 23,2021

Bids received beyond the time and date mentioned above and without supporting documents shallnot be considered. The undersigned- reserves the right to accepu re;elt ani or aI jroposats
without assigning any reasons thereof.

Terms and conditions:

i) checklist of documents to be submitted as Technicar Bid is in Annexure-2. The bidder
has to arrange the documents in the order mentioned therein.

The bidder has to submit rates of equipment incruding derivery and instaflation charges inthe Financial Bid Form given in Annexure-3.

The bidder has to submit a decraration, ink signed with sear in the technicar bid in the
format given in Annexure-4, else the same will-be rejected.

The bidder should have a minimum average annuar turnover of rNR 1.0 crore in each ofthe last 3 financial,years. copies of annua-r vAT/ GST return or cA certification to p;;;
turnover of INR 1.0 crore in the rast three financiar years i.e., Fy 19, Gy 19 and Fy 20
including lT return statements must be submitted.

The quoted rate shourd crearry be written in figures folowed by words in brackets without
any cutting/ undeMriting.

The quoted rate wiI be incrusive of derivery, duties, insta[ation and any other charges
applicable.

iii)

iv)

v)

vi)



RFP No.: SYS'745 dt. 29.1.2021

viD The interested bidde6/ suppliers/ f,rms are required to submit an authorization certificate

from the concerned OEM.

viiDThepurchaseorderwillbeplac€ddependingonactualrequirementandlheavailabilityof
fundl. The selected bidder shall supply and install the equipment within 30 (thirty) days oI

the date of issue of the purchase order.

ix) The payments shall be made only upon success,ul receipt andinstallation of the goods''' 
as per ipeciR"ation in the purchase order. There is no provision for an advance payment'

Siiutory O"Araion" 
"s 

applicable under the lncome tax and GST Acl shall be made from

the payment to the supplier.

x) There should be a minimum of a 1-year warranty and guarantee provided from the OEM''' 
on it i irppr,"o 

"quipment, 
whrch is to be clearly mentioned in the proposal

xi)Postinstallahon.theoEMwillprovidetrainlngandbnefthesportssclencemanpowelin
the operational procedures of the equipment at the cost of the bldder'

xr) Service, Repair and Maintenance of the supplied equipment wjll be done by the OEI''I An

ilid ."v L 
"ign"a 'rith the brdder for coniinued seNice and after sales support for the

equiPment.

xiii) The bidders should submit an EMD of INR 50,000 in the form of a Demand Draft in the

lavour of ttre Deputy Secretary to Government, Sports and Youth Services Department

along with the financial Proposal

xiv) The bidders should submit a non-refundable bid processing fees of INR 5 000 in the form

oi a oemano orat rn the favour ofthe oeputy secretary to Government, sports and Youth

Services Department along with the linancial proposal'

xv)PerformanceSecurityofl0o/oofthevalueofSportssclenceequipmentquotedShallbe^t) 
"r"t 

iiiiii iv t-rl-"Gilcted suppliei rn the form oia bank guarantee or Demand Dratt which

straiiremairj variA tor eo days after the end ofwananty obligation of the equipment'

xvi) The EMD of the successful bidder shall be returned upon receipt of the bank guarantee'

;M-D;ih; uniuccessfut ordders Jalt be returned in 7 (seven) days after the proposal

opening date.

xvii) The financial proposat submitted by the bidder shall be valid for a period of 90 days'

xviii) The Authority reseryes the right to accepu reiect any or all proposals without assigning

any reasons thereof.

xix) Dispute, ifany, should be within the Bhubaneswar District only



RFP No.: SYS-745 dt. 29.L.2027

xx) The bids must be enclosed within 3 separate envelopes marked as following:

1. Envelope 1: "Technical Bid - RFP No.: SYS-745 dt. 29.1.2021"

2. Envelope 2: "Financial bid - RFP No.: SYS-745 dt.29.1.2021"

3. Envelope 3 containing envelope 1 and 2: "Proposal - RFP No.: SYS-745 dt.

29.1.2021"

xxi) The technical bid of the bidders will be opened first and the financial bid will be opened

only of the bidders whose technical bid is accepted / qualified. The bidder quoting the

lowest financial amount will be selected as the L-1 bidder.

xxii) The tenderer/ authorized person(s) should sign on each page of the bid document as a

token of authenticity of the same.

By order of Special Secretary

*"q
Deputy Secretary to Government



RFP No.: SYS-745 dt.29j,202t

Annexure-l

Equ i pment specifications

NB. AMC terms & conditions beyond the warranty period should be specified. The

equipment along with all accessories necessary for operation must be supplied

together

Sr. No Equipment Specification/ Description

1 Equipment
for Testing at
Peak Force
and Speed
Levelwith 3-
D cameras
setup

The equipment has to perform the following analysis:

o Squat Tests & JumP AnalYsis

o Trunk Movement AnalYsis

o Upper Limb Movement AnalYsis

o Mobility, Balance, Agility, and Muscle Power

o Strength, and Endurance

Specifications:
o Video Wall65" 16:9 FULL HD

o Monitor 15" 16:9 HD Touch Screen

o 3D Camera FULL HD - 30 FPS

o Embedded PC CPU: 13 - 6100U 2.0 GHz

o Minimum HD1 TB; RAM 4 GB;

o wireless keyboard

o The compatible software for motion analysis must

be provided with the equiPment

Force Plate Orgitat Force plate not larger than 3 feet wide with

necessary accessories
Load bearing capacity not less than 1000 kg

Piezoelectric technologY

Attachable to the ground with spikes (adjustable)

Should record 3D forces for each leg separately

Data acquisition sYstem

Data Acquisition System for force plates with data

acquisition software and performance analysis

software compatible with motion analysis system

and software
USB connection enabled

Synchronization with 3 D motion analysis system

PC i7 with minimum 16 GB tam,4 TB, Monitor 32

inch and Laser Printer with copy, scan and print



RFP No.: SYS-745 dt.29.L.202L

Annexure-2

Checklist of documents to be submitted as Technical Bid

Sr. no Document

1 Bid Processing Fees in the prescribed manner

2 EMD in the prescribed manner

3 Financial Statementsi cA certificate for proof of turnover of the supplier

4 lT Return statement for last 3 financial years

5 Proof of valid GST registration number

6 PAN

7 Copy of authorization from the OEM

8 Detailed technical specifications of equipment inctuorngrcrrr/l oetails

I Declaration as per given format in Annexure-4



Annexure-3

Financial bid form

RFP No.: SYS-745 dt.29.1.2021,

Signature of the bidder

(With address & seal)

Sr. No Equipment Description Qty required Unit

Rate

(!NR)

G.S.T Amount

(rNR)

1 Equipment for Testing at

Peak Force and Speed

Levelwith 3-D cameras &

accessories

1

2 Force plate setup &

accessories

1

Total amount (in figures)

Total amount (in words)

6



Annexure.4

RFP No.: SYS-745 dt. 29.L.2027

Signature of the bidder

(With address & seal)

DECLARATION TO BE SUBMITTED BY BIDDER IN THE TECHNICAL BID

Declaration

'1. I have read the terms and conditions mentioned in the tender document and
undertake to abide by the same.

2. The information given in the technical bid by the undersigned is correct.

7


